

## PUBLIC SAFETY OFFICER STANDARDS AND TRAINING COUNCIL

#### NOTICE OF ADOPTION

#### MAR NOTICE NO. 23-13-284

#### Summary

Certification of public safety officers

#### **Previous Notice(s) and Hearing Information**

On September 6, 2024, the Public Safety Officer Standards and Training Council published MAR Notice No. 23-13-284 pertaining to the public hearing on the proposed amendment of the rules at page 2118 of the 2024 Montana Administrative Register, Issue Number 17.

## Final Rulemaking Action – Effective January 11, 2025

#### AMEND AS PROPOSED

The agency has amended the following rules as proposed:

#### 23.13.212 INSTRUCTOR CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS

23.13.301 QUALIFICATIONS FOR APPROVAL OF PUBLIC SAFETY OFFICER TRAINING COURSES

# 23.13.305 PROCESS FOR OBTAINING POST APPROVAL FOR PUBLIC SAFETY OFFICER TRAINING COURSES

23.13.306 PROCESS FOR OBTAINING POST TRAINING CREDIT HOURS FOR INDIVIDUAL PUBLIC SAFETY OFFICERS

23.13.801 MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR THE APPOINTMENT AND CONTINUED EMPLOYMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY OFFICERS

# **Statement of Reasons**

No comments were received.

## Contact

Katrina Bolger 406-444-9974 kbolger@mt.gov Fax: 406-444-9978

#### **Rule Reviewer**

David Ortley

# Approval

Jesse Slaughter Chair POST Council